As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has 445,646,000 Shares in issue. The shareholding

structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) upon completion of the

Subscriptions (assuming that the Subscriptions are fully completed and there is no other change in the

shareholding structure of the Company before the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares under

the Subscription Agreements) are as follows:

(1) China Yuen Capital Limited is owned as to 100% by China Investment International Limited, which is owned as to

100% by Asia Glory Management Group Limited, which in turn is owned as to 100% by Luckever Holdings Limited.

Luckever Holdings Limited is owned as to 60.87% by Mr. Liu Xuezhong and 39.13% by Ms. Li Yuelan (the spouse

of Mr. Liu Xuezhong). By virtue of the SFO, each of China Investment International Limited, Asia Glory Management

Group Limited, Luckever Holdings Limited, Mr. Liu Xuezhong and Ms. Li Yuelan was taken to be interested in the

253,132,500 Shares held by China Yuen Capital Limited.

 As at the date of

this announcement

Upon completion of

the Subscriptions

  Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

China Yuen Capital Limited

(Note 1)

253,132,500 56.80 253,132,500 47.48

Special Opportunity Private Equity

Investment Fund No. 2*

(特殊機遇私募投資基金 2號)

50,575,000 11.35 50,575,000 9.49

Special Opportunity Private Equity

Investment Fund No. 3*

(特殊機遇私募投資基金 3號)

44,500,000 9.99 44,500,000 8.35

Subscribers - - 87,508,000 16.41

Public Shareholders 97,438,500 21.86  97,438,500 18.27

Total  445,646,000   100.00  533,154,000   100.00

Note:

– 6 –

Since completion of the Subscriptions is subject to the fulfilment of the conditions as set out in the

Subscription Agreements, the Subscriptions may or may not proceed. Shareholders and potential

investors are reminded to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following terms have the following

meanings:

“AGM”  the annual general meeting of the Company held on 29 August

2022 at which, among other things, the General Mandate was

granted to the Directors;